residents from whom Defendant collected, received or retained any sums in 

connection with any personal loan extended by Defendant in Alabama (wherein the 

actions taken by the borrower to accept the terms of the loan agreement were made 

within Alabama) to such resident in any principal amount less than One Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) and within the period beginning four years preceding 

the filing of this Complaint to the date that the class is certified.” (Compl. ¶ 31.)  

REMOVAL PROCEDURES 

4. In accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1446(a), a copy of all “process, 

pleadings and orders” received by Defendants are attached hereto as “Exhibit 2.”